Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill;
C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray
Tel No: 247 4355
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

City and
Hunslet

10.4(7)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare
any other significant interests which the Member
wishes to declare in the public interest, in
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR
"PHONO", 174 LOWER BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1
6DT

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing
and Registration which set out details of an
application for the review of a Premises Licence
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought
by West Yorkshire Police, in respect of “Phono”,
174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT.

The licensing authority is now under a duty to
review the premises licence held by these
premises.

(Report attached)

PLEASE NOTE: Appendix D to the report is
regarded as containing exempt information under
the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005)




CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0
9.1

9.2

10.0
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Confidential information — requirement to exclude public access

The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will
also be excluded.

Confidential information means

(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which
forbid its public disclosure or
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.

Exempt information — discretion to exclude public access

The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be
disclosed provided:

(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the
proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt
information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also
be excluded.

Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the
reasons specified in Article 6.

Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any
condition):

1 Information relating to any individual

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders
under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes —
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which

requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Item 6

I eed S Report Author: Miss Janice Archibald

CITY COUNCIL |Tek 0113 2474095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 4™ December 2012

Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Phono, 174 Lower Briggate,
Leeds, LS1 6DT,

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L[] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? X Yes [ ] No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (7)
Appendix number: D

This appendix is regarded exempt under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005).

Executive Summary

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police, in respect of Phono,
174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT. The licensing authority is now under a duty to review
the premises licence held by these premises.

This application was originally scheduled for hearing on the 17" September 2012, but
following agreements between West Yorkshire Police and the Premises Licence Holder, the
hearing was adjourned, in order to allow the new management team further time to satisfy
West Yorkshire Police that they are promoting the licensing objectives.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the
review application by West Yorkshire Police. The report sets out the relevant law
when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informs
members of the options available to them when reviewing a premises licence.
Details of the review application, are attached at Appendix A.

Page 3



2.0

2.1

Background Information

On 20™ November 2006, an application was submitted for a premises licence for the
premises formerly known as Oslo, following the liquidation of the previous company
operating as Oslo. The applicants were Iniquity Dens Limited. Representations
were received to the application from responsible authorities, but agreements were
reached and a premises licence was granted as applied for.

On the 6™ September 2007, a variation application was submitted for the premises,
now known as Religion. The application was to request an increase in the licensing
hours. Representations were received from other persons. A Sub Committee
hearing was scheduled. The Sub Committees decision, was to grant the variation
with an added condition that the applicant had offered.

In March 2009, an application was received to transfer the premises licence into the
name of Christopher Ayre, this was successful.

On the 10™ Feb 2010, a letter was received from Mr Nathan-Geary, together with a
consent to transfer form from Christopher Ayre to Vektor Investment Management
Limite
[...]
sues

The review is being sought by West Yorkshire Police on the grounds of The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public
Safety. The grounds for this premises licence review, relate to the performance of
the premises over approximately the last twelve months, and police issues not yet
satisfactorily resolved.

It should be noted that certain information submitted by West Yorkshire Police,
within the application is potentially exempt information under Access to Information
Rule 10.4 (7), as it includes information which relates to any action taken or to be
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. This
information is contained within Appendix D.

Additional information submitted by West Yorkshire Police is attached at
Appendix E.

Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities
and or other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other

people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

There are no additional representations.

Matters Relevant to the Application

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

- the prevention of crime and disorder;
+ public safety;

- the prevention of public nuisance; and
« the protection of children from harm.

In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Act. A copy of the relevant section is attached at
Appendix F. Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the
relevant representations made and evidence they hear.

Implications for Council Policy and Government

It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriou
[...]
TED

The building housing PHONO, and its previous incarnations have been controlled for a
number of years by the present Premises Licence Holders but this application relates only to
incidents that have occurred when it has operated under its present name and with the
present DPS and on-site management.

The operator/DPS that ran the premises before the current incumbents incurred a number of
issues with the police, and following consultation the Premises Licence Holders terminated
their agreement with them and installed the current DPS Lee Yates and his management team
partner Lisa Gaskin. At about that time in November 2010 the Premises Licence Holder's
representative Mr Paul Nathan-Geary told police licensing officers in a meeting that he would
now be much more careful with who he allowed to operate out of the premises and would only
consider a lease arrangement after a twelve month probationary period by the new operators.

Towards the end of 2011 into 2012 police became concerned at certain criminal elements
connected to serious crime frequenting Phono, and reports of violence occurring, not all of
which were being reported to the police. In addition, these violent acts were spilling out into
the street, sometimes as late as 8am during weekdays when commuters were travelling to
work. There was a connection between entertainment provided at the club, the client base,
and the nature and severity of the incidents.

The club management were spoken to by licensing police officers about these matters, and
also complaints from operational officers about management and CCTV issues at the club.
They were clearly told this situation must improve. The other complaints encompassed the
late provision of CCTV evidence for crime investigations on request, or a total failure to
provide CCTV footage with a number of reasons given that were not acceptable. In addition
officers formed the opinion that door staff and club management were occasionally
deliberately thwarting police 
[...]
14, Operate an effective CCTV system to be maintained in accordance with guidelines issued by
West Yorkshire Police. Security footage will be made secure and retained for a period of not
less than 31 days.

15. Provide a suitable receptacle (ie drugs safe) for the safe retention of any illegal substances.
The method of safe disposal to be agreed with West Yorkshire Police.

16. Implement a policy that no glasses or bottles will be allowed to be taken by customers from the
premises.
17. Maintain an incident report register, recording incidents such as anti-social behaviour and

ejections from the premises. The incident report register will contain consecutively numbered
pages, the date, the time and location of the incident, to whom reported and badge numbers of
any door staff involved. It will be produced for inspection on the request of a police officer or
council licensing enforcement officer.

18. The company constantly monitor the premises and door staff will be employed at the premises.
Public safety
19. Written records of all accidents and safety incidents involving members of the public will be

kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised officer.

20. A suitably trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of the premises
including decorative and functional fixtures, floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical
appliances) to which the public may come into contact are undertaken. Records of these safety
checksw must be kept and made available for inspection by an authorised officer.

21, Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years, or at a
frequency specified in writing) by a suitably qualified and competent person. If used, any
temporary electrical wiring and distributions will also be inspected. Inspection
records/certificates will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised

officer.

22, A written spillage policy will be dept to ensure spil
[...]
nd where possible they should advise the licence or certificate holder of the steps

they need to take to address those concerns. A failure by the holder to respond to such
warnings is expected to lead to a decision to apply for a review. Co-operation at a local level
in promoting the licensing objectives should be encouraged and reviews should not be used
to undermine this co-operation.

Page 62
AMENDED GUIDANCE %susn UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 a1



11.12 If the application for a review has been made by a person other than a responsible authority

{for example, a local resident, residents’ association, local business or trade association),
before taking action the licensing authority must first consider whether the complaint being
made is relevant, frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. Further guidance on determining
whether a representation is frivolous or vexatious can be found in Chapter 9 of this
Guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10).

REPETITIOUS GROUNDS OF REVIEW

11.13 A repetitious ground is one that is identical or substantially similar to:

a ground for review specified in an earlier application for review made in relation to the
same premises licence or certificate which has already been determined; or

representations considered by the licensing authority when the premises licence or
certificate was granted; or

representations which would have been made when the application for the premises licence
was first made and which were excluded then by reason of the prior issue of a provisional
statement; and, in addition to the above grounds, a reasonable interval has not elapsed
since that earlier review or grant.

11.14 Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to review

licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence following the
failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion. It is for
licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a reasonable interval
in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more than one review originating
from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular premises

should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in compelling
circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

11.15 The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to

responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a licence
or certificate within a 12 month period.

11.16 When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible authority

92

or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described in Part 8 of the
2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The arrangements for the
hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These regulations are published
on the Government's legislation website (www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important
that the premises licence holder is made fully aware of any representations made in respect
of the premises, any evidence supporting the representations and that the holder or the
holder’'s legal representative has therefore been able to prepare a response.

Pa\gle 63
AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003



POWERS OF A LICENSING AUTHORITY ON THE DETERMINATION OF A REVIEW

11.17 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise
on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

11.18 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal waming to the licence holder and/or to
recommend improvement within a particular period of tim
[...]
blems at the
premises; money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen goods, or
the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge the criminality or
otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts of law. The licensing authority's role
when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any
individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.26 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not
part of criminal law and procedure. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the
criminal courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority
to determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond any
finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence
before them.

Page 65
o4 AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF 1%: LICENSING ACT 2003



11.27 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority's duty is to take
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of th
[...]
EVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING PERSISTENT SALES OF ALCOHOL TO CHILDREN

11.33 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible
authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a
prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under
section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should
consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible
authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in
these circumstances.

Page 67
o8 AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF 1%: LICENSING ACT 2003



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for "Phono", 174 Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6DT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors A Khan and G Wilkinson 
 
103 Election of the Chair  
  Councillor Townsley was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
 
104 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  RESOLVED -  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure of exempt information so designated as follows: 
 

a) Appendix D of the submitted report both in terms of Regulation 14 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the Licensing 
Procedure Rules and on the grounds that it is not in the public interest 
to disclose the documents as they contain information relating to action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime 

 
b) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of 

the hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the 
public interest to allow the Members to have full and frank debate on 
the matter, as allowed under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure 
Rules 

 
 
105 Late Items  
  There were no late items 
 
 
106 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
  There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
interests 
 
 
107 Review of the Premises Licence for "Phono", 174 Lower Briggate, 
Leeds, LS1 6DT  
  The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application made by 
West Yorkshire Police under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Phono, 174 Lower Briggate LS1.   It was noted that 
the application was originally scheduled for hearing on 17th September 2012, but 
following agreements between West Yorkshire Police and the Premises Licence 



Final minutes 

Holder, the hearing was adjourned to allow the new management team further time 
to satisfy West Yorkshire Police that they were promoting the licensing objectives 
 
 Present at the hearing were: 
 
 Sgt Fullilove – West Yorkshire Police 
 Mr Whur – Legal representative for the Premises Licence Holder 
 Mr Nathan-Geary – Representative for the Premises Licence Holder 
 Mr Kowiak – Member of Phono’s Management Team 
 Mr Baxter – Designated Premises Supervisor – Phono 
 Mr Grinion – Protech Security 
 Mr Dyson – Protech Security 
 
 The Licensing Officer presented the report; outlined the activities and 
operating hours permitted in the premises licence and the steps the Sub-Committee 
could take when determining the review 
 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Sgt Fullilove who stated that 
the review had been brought at the request of a Senior Police Officer, following 
several incidents, up to and including incidents on 14th and 15th July 2012.   Since 
that time the Premises Licence Holder had addressed issues at the premises 
through bringing in new management and a new Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) and that whatever the outcome of the review, Members were informed that 
West Yorkshire Police would work with the Licence Holder and his management 
team for the benefit of both parties 
 Sgt Fullilove briefly outlined the concerns which had led to the review being 
brought and which were documented in the submitted report.   Members were 
informed that West Yorkshire Police had now only one remaining concern and that 
this related to the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.   Incidents 
of people attempting to gain entry to the premises in the early hours of the morning 
were occurring, with many of these taking place after 04:00, having been reported by 
door staff at the premises 
 West Yorkshire Police had concerns about this as the previous management 
at the premises had a connection with a particular client base which had sought to 
gain entry to the premises, and it was felt that this same client base were continuing 
to seek admittance to Phono and other premises in the area, with concerns that they 
did not bring anything positive to the venues they sought to be admitted to.   The 
Police were also concerned about why the premises remained an attraction to this 
group, despite the change of management at Phono 
 Another concern to West Yorkshire Police was the recruitment of a member of 
staff who had experienced serious problems when employed at another venue in the 
city and that there was a lack of clarity about the role of this person at the premises, 
in view of recent visits by the Police to Phono.   Whilst this issue was ultimately a 
matter for the management team at the premises, concerns remained in view of 
previous difficulties which had occurred involving this person 
 Sgt Fullilove also referred to traces of drugs which had been found on a police 
visit in November.   The traces had been found in what was believed to be the staff 
toilet, although it had been stated that this was the disabled toilet.   A routine Police 
visit on Saturday 1st December found traces of drugs in the men’s toilet but the 



Final minutes 

disabled toilet was not able to be inspected as the Police were informed that the key 
could not be located 
 To address the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, West 
Yorkshire Police requested a reduction in the trading hours of the premises, with an 
extra condition being imposed that the last customer to be admitted no later than 
03:00; to cease licensable activities at 04:00 and for the doors to be closed at 04:30 
hours, with Members being informed that this was considered to be reasonable and 
proportionate 
 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Sgt Fullilove confirmed 
that the problems which had occurred with the previous management about the 
CCTV were no longer an issue with the current management team and that there 
had not been any further incidents at the premises since the last one detailed in the 
submitted report, which had occurred on 24th November 2012 
 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Whur, on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder who sought clarification from Sgt Fullilove as to whether 
the sliding scale of incidents which could lead to an application for a review hearing 
remained in operation, and if so, whether Phono, since its new management had 
taken over, would have triggered a review.   Sgt Fullilove confirmed that this ‘traffic 
light’ system was still being used and that since the current management team had 
been operating at the premises, a review would not have been triggered on the basis 
of the incidents which had been logged 
 Mr Whur referred to a meeting between West Yorkshire Police and the 
Premises Licence Holder which had taken place on 6th November 2012, where no 
further requirements in respect of the premises licence had been made by the police 
 Members were informed that Ravenpine Ltd as premises licence holder was a 
family-based company which had positively addressed the previous problems which 
had led to the review being brought.   It was felt that the previous issues had been 
due to the use of an external promoter who was no longer affiliated to the premises.   
Time had been taken to find a new management team and the DPS, Mr Baxter, had 
been carefully selected, that he was experienced and was also a trainer of door staff 
 When the application for a review of the premises license was made, time 
was sought for the new management at Phono to build bridges and develop a 
relationship with the police, which had occurred 
 The premises operated with stringent levels of control through the use of 
regular and SIA registered door supervisors.   Whilst there was the view that a 
particular group of people were trying to gain admittance to the premises, these 
incidents were being reported to the police.   To further distance Phono  from its 
previous problems, there would be a re-branding of the premises and its name would 
be changed in January 2013  
 Regarding the comments made by Sgt Fullilove, about a member of staff, 
these issues had been discussed with Mr Nathan-Geary and Mr Baxter who were 
supportive of their employee.  In addressing the point raised by Sgt Fullilove, this 
person’s role at the premises was clarified at the hearing 
 In relation to the points raised about the toilets at the premises, it was 
confirmed that the key to the disabled toilet was not available on Saturday 1st 
December 2012, and that Mr Baxter, who had not been on duty at the time, would 
take this issue up.   The Licensing Sub-Committee was informed that management 
at the premises did not accept that staff were taking drugs; that a strict search policy 



Final minutes 

existed, which included staff and that random searches were also undertaken on 
staff, and that this policy was made clear at the induction process 
 The toilets had been reconfigured and that an attendant was present in the 
men’s toilets, however, it was accepted that despite the rigorous searches which 
took place on customers entering the premises, there were ways in which 
substances could be brought in, undetected, and that it was likely that traces of 
drugs would be found in most premises 
 Concerning the management’s relationship with the Police, Mr Whur stated 
that this had developed and that the level of contact which now existed would be 
maintained 
 Mr Whur referred to paragraphs 11.21, 11.22 and 11.24 of the Section 182 
guidance, in respect of reviews and stated that the work done by the premises 
licence holder to address the previous problems was the most appropriate response 
and that this had occurred.   To reduce the hours would be disproportionate in view 
of all the measures which had been taken by the new management team to deal with 
the previous issues 
 In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, it was stated that the 
capacity of the premises was 450; that by 8am at weekends, there were usually only 
around 20-30 customers on the premises; that a person named in the papers was no 
longer employed at the premises and there would be an impact of reducing the 
operating hours as requested by West Yorkshire Police.  The reasons for this were 
that venues in close proximity opened similar hours to Phono and that was what the 
public expected; also customers would be unlikely to pay a door fee to enter 
premises which closed early.    Whilst accepting the problems which occurred when 
an external operator was used, the events which had been organised at the 
premises had proved popular and that since this operator’s removal, there had been 
a loss of revenue, which would be compounded if the opening hours were reduced 
 
 In summing up, Sgt Fullilove stated there was some anecdotal evidence that 
some of the client base which were causing concerns, were being allowed to enter 
the premises, to alleviate problems which were occurring.   There were also issues 
about the validity of the calls for the police to attend at the premises.   Mr Whur 
highlighted the issue of proportionality and balance and highlighted the experience of 
the DPS and the good working relationship with the Police which would be 
maintained 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the written 
representations from West Yorkshire Police and heard from the Police and the 
Premises Licence Holder’s legal representative  

The Licensing Sub-Committee acknowledged the seriousness of the incidents 
which had taken place at the premises in the past and considered that the review 
had been correctly sought.   Members noted that the Premises Licence Holder had 
taken control of the problems at the premises and had replaced the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and the management team 

Both parties accepted that there was a problem with people trying to gain 
entry to the premises in the early hours of the morning and the Licensing Sub-
Committee imposed an additional condition that there were to be no admission to the 
premises after 04:00 on any night of the week 



Final minutes 

Members were also pleased to see that there was a working relationship 
developing between West Yorkshire Police, the Premises Licence Holder and the 
management team at the premises 

RESOLVED -  To impose a further condition on the licence in respect of no 
further admission to the premises after 04:00 on any night of the week 

 
 

 
 
  
 
  
  


